

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

HUMAN SERVICES COUNCIL OF NEW YORK :

Plaintiff, :

versus :

The CITY OF NEW YORK, :

Defendant. :

-----X

21-cv-11149-PGG

**HUMAN SERVICES COUNCIL OF NEW YORK'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Claude M. Millman
Caroline Rule
Usman Mohammad
Michelle Lee (not admitted)
KOSTELANETZ & FINK, LLP
Seven World Trade Center, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10007
212-808-8100
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Human Services Council
of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Parties..... 3

 B. Local Law 87..... 3

 1. The Role of Union Leaders in Drafting the Law..... 5

 2. The Effects of Local Law 87’s Union Leader Signature Requirements..... 5

 C. The City’s Recent Attempts to Implement and Enforce Local Law 87..... 7

ARGUMENT – THE COURT SHOULD GRANT HSC PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.. 8

 I. HSC Faces Imminent Irreparable Harm..... 9

 II. Plaintiff Will Likely Succeed on the Merits..... 11

 A. Local Law 87 is Preempted by the Taft Hartley Act..... 14

 B. Local Law 87 is Preempted by the NLRA..... 16

 1. Local Law 87 Improperly Seeks to Enforce the NLRA..... 16

 2. Local Law 87 Has an Illegal Spill-Over Effect on Non-City Contracts..... 17

 3. Local Law 87 Improperly Empowers Unions to Control City Contracting... 18

 4. Local Law 87 Improperly Regulates Employers’ Speech..... 21

 5. Local Law 87 Improperly Regulates Employers’ and Unions’ Bargaining
 Rights..... 22

 III. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of a Preliminary Injunction..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adcock v. Freightliner LLC, 550 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2008) 15

Ainslie Corp. v. Middendorf, 381 F. Supp. 305 (D. Mass. 1974) 10

Alleyne v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t, 516 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 9

California v. ARC America Corp., 490 U.S. 93 (1989) 12

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown, 554 U.S. 60 (2008)..... 22

Glenwood Bridge, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis, 940 F.2d 367 (8th Cir. 1991) 10

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, 475 U.S. 608 (1986) 20, 23

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989) 11

Healthcare Ass’n of New York State v. Cuomo, 2011 WL 7983371 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2011) 22

Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union, Loc. 57 v. Sage Hosp. Res., LLC, 390 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 15

In Re Eckert Fire Protection, Inc., 332 NLRB 198 (N.L.R.B. 2000)..... 12

International Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Davis, 476 U.S. 380 (1986)..... 12

Lodge 76, Intern. Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n, 427 U.S. 132 (1976) passim

Medford v. Eon Labs, Inc., 2021 WL 5204035 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2021) 15

Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n of Commerce v. Milwaukee County, 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005) 18

Mitchell v. Cuomo, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 9

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992) 11

Mulhall v. Unite Here Loc. 355, 667 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012) 14

Mullins v. City of New York, 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010) 9

New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 475 F. Supp. 3d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 24

New York Pathological and X-Ray Laboratories, Inc., v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv., 523 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975) 10

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs., 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 9

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959)..... passim

Tucker Anthony Realty Corp. v. Schlesinger, 888 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1989) 8

Unite Here Loc. 355 v. Mulhall, 571 U.S. 83 (2013) 15

United States v. Mersky, 361 U.S. 431 (1960)..... 11

Williams v. Marinelli, 987 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2021) 15

Wisconsin Dept. of Industry, Labor and Human Relations v. Gould, Inc., 475 U.S. 282 (1986)..... passim

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 13

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 13

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)..... 13, 21

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1) 13

29 U.S.C. § 158(c) 13, 21

29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(2)..... 14

Local Law 87/N.Y.C. Admin. Code §6-145..... passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 12
